Adobe
FrameMaker 60

=

MML Reference Online Manual ' ‘T
Adobe


Notes
This document was designed to be distributed electronically and then printed on a laser printer on an as-needed basis. For this reason, the fonts and layout of this document have been chosen for optimal printing rather than for optimal viewing on-screen. To review this document on-screen, however, simply increase the magnification using the magnification box at the bottom of the window. For the best results when viewing dialog boxes on-screen, increase the magnification to 200%.


Contents

Introduction Using thismanual .......... ... .. .. i, 2
MMLAileS 2
Using MML to create FrameMaker documents — ........................ 3
MML Statements MML file Structure ... 6
Markup statement overview ... 6
Font statements ... 9
Paragraph statements ... ... .. 11
Document layout statements ............. i 14
Document text statements ... 16
Obsolete statement . ... ..o 18
Samples Specifying document format with a template ........................ 19
Specifying document format with MML — ............................. 22

MML Messages

Index

Al

Adobe

Adobe, the Adobe logo, Acrobat, Acrobat Reader, Adobe Type Manager, ATM, Display PostScript, Distiller,

Exchange, Frame, FrameMaker, FrameViewer, InstantView, and PostScript are trademarks of Adobe Systems
Incorporated. Apple, PowerBook, QuickTime, Mac, Macintosh and Power Macintosh are trademarks of Apple
Computer, Inc., registered in the United States and other countries. HP-UX is a registered trademark of Hewlett-Packard
Company. Microsoft, MS-DOS, Windows, and Windows NT are either registered trademarks or trademarks

of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.. Sun and Solaris are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Sun Microsystems, Inc. in the United States and other countries. Unix is a registered trademark and X
Window System is a trademark of The Open Group. All other trademarks are property of their respective owners. ©
2000 Adobe Systems Incorporated. All rights reserved.



Introduction

FrameMaker® and FrameMaker®+SGML include support for a markup language called MML (Maker
Markup Language). You can use any standard text editor to create an MML file. Later, you can open the
MML file as a FrameMaker document or import it into a FrameMaker template. In a department where
different people are responsible for writing and formatting documents, writers can use MML statements
to mark up manuals in progress; at the same time, graphic designers can create the formatting specifica-
tions in FrameMaker templates.

MML supports many formatting and layout features of FrameMaker documents. For example, you can use
MML to specify:

= Document page size, document margins, and number of columns (including the Custom Blank Paper
options to the New command)

« Header and footer layouts
= A Paragraph Catalog (including most options available in the Paragraph Designer)
- Font definitions (including most options available in the Character Designer)

= Document text with varying character and paragraph formats (all document text in an MML file is
assumed to comprise one text flow)

= Anchored frames containing graphics

= Markers (including all options available in the Marker window)

MML cannot define the following (you can add them after you open or import the MML file):
= Unanchored frames and graphics

= Imported text

« Irregular column layouts

» Column layouts that vary from page to page

= Multiple text flows

= Multiple-line or multiple-font headers and footers

= Multiple master pages

- Tables

- Equations

« Side heads

- Stored character formats

- Paragraph, footnote, table, or anchored frames that straddle two or more columns
- Conditional text

- Variables



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
Introduction

« Color
- Structure elements
- Text runarounds

- Dashed line patterns

Using this manual

This manual contains:

= General instructions for creating and using MML files
= A complete description of each MML statement

- Sample MML files

« MML error messages

FrameMaker and FrameMaker+SGML both read MML files. In this manual, the term FrameMaker (as in
FrameMaker document or FrameMaker product) refers to either FrameMaker or FrameMaker+SGML. This
manual contains information about FrameMaker and FrameMaker+SGML on the UNIX, Macintosh, and
Windows platforms.

MML files

An MML file is a standard ASCII text file containing MML statements and document text. You can create
the file with any standard text editor.

After you import or open an MML file, you can modify, print, and save it using FrameMaker document
commands. If you open the MML file or import it by copying, any changes you make in the FrameMaker
document are not reflected in the original MML file. Thus, if you want the MML file to serve as the master
source for the document, you must make the changes to the MML file.

If youimport the MML file by reference into a FrameMaker document, you can continue to use the original
MML file as the master source for the document. Each time you open the FrameMaker document, it inter-
prets the MML file and updates the resulting text.

If you use your FrameMaker product to create or edit an MML file, save the file as Text Only using the Save
As command. To open an MML file as a text file, hold down a modifier key and click Open in the Open
dialog box.

On this platform Use this modifier key
UNIX Shift

Macintosh Option

Windows Control

In FrameMaker products on UNIX®, an MML filename must end with the file suffix . nmd . This suffix
alerts your FrameMaker product that the file is an MML file and needs to be interpreted before it is
imported into, or opened as, a FrameMaker document.

2



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
Introduction

FrameMaker products on UNIX use the nmi t omi f program to interpret MML files. You can also run
mm t om f directly to interpret MML files. The mm t omi f program accepts optional command-line
arguments. It has the following syntax:

mr toni f -Llanguage -linclude_path input_file output_file

language language in use, such as usengl i sh

include_path pathname for included files (you can specify multiple include paths by specifying - |
i ncl ude_pat h for each path you want to search)

input_file pathname of MML file to read
output_file pathname of MIF file to write (if you specify this option, you must also specify the i nput _file
option)

FrameMaker products on Macintosh and Windows® do not requirea. nm suffix; the <MVL> statement
identifies a file as an MML file, and a dynamic filter processes the file.

Using MML to create FrameMaker documents
You can use MML to:

- Specify the content of a document for which formatting information is stored in a FrameMaker template.

You use a small subset of MML instructions to specify when to use paragraph formats and when to change
the character format for words and phrases. You create the paragraph formats and set up the document
layout in a FrameMaker template.

= Specify both the content and format of a document.

You use more complex MML statements to define formatting and layout specifications in the MML file.

When you use MML to create FrameMaker documents, use two MML files to describe a document: an
MML include file contains formatting information, and an MML document content file contains document
text. Using two files makes it easier to correct errors. In addition, you can use one include file to create
several documents with the same formatting.

If you use a FrameMaker template to specify formatting, your include file can be very brief. It lists the
paragraph formats in the template’s Paragraph Catalog and any character formats and MML macros you
want to use.

If you want to keep formatting information and document content in one file, the file should contain the
information that would appear in an include file followed by the information that would appear in a
document content file.

Specifying document format with a FrameMaker template

The easiest way to use MML is to specify formatting information in a FrameMaker template. In addition
to the template, you use a simplified include file and a document content file to specify the document text.

3



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0 (4
Introduction

For a complete description of the sections in an MML file, see “MML file structure” on page 6. For asample
FrameMaker document created from a template, an include file, and a document content file, see “Speci-
fying document format with a template” on page 19.

Setting up the template

Open a FrameMaker template, set up the document layout, and create paragraph formats. For information
about creating templates, see your user’s manual.

Creating the include file

Use a standard text editor to create the include file. It should contain:

- An MML identification line
- A Macro Definition section

- A <! Def i neTag> statement for each paragraph tag in the template (see “Paragraph statements” on
page 11)

- Font definitions for character format changes to be used for words or phrases in the document content
file

Creating the MML document content file

Use a standard text editor to create the document content file. It should contain:

- An MML identification line (required)

= An<! I ncl ude> statement that names the MML include file (see “Control and macro statements” on
page 7)

- A Document Text section

Importing the MML file into the template

To create a FrameMaker document from the MML file, use the New command to create a new document
from a template. Then use the Import>File command to import the MML document content file into the
document. Use the Save As command to save the resulting document under a new filename.

You can also open the MML document content file as a FrameMaker document and use the
Import>Formats command from file menu to copy formats from the template into the new document. If
you use this method, turn on the option to remove format overrides (see your user’s manual).

Specifying document format with MML

When you use an include file and a document content file to create a FrameMaker document, the include
file describes document formatting; the document content file contains the document text.

For acomplete description of the sections in an MML file, see “MML file structure” on page 6. For asample
document created from include and document content files, see “Specifying document format with MML”
on page 22.



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
Introduction

Creating an include file

Use a standard text editor to create an include file describing document formatting. It should contain the
following sections:

« An MML identification line

= A Macro Definition section

- A Font Definition section

= A Paragraph Format Definition section

= A Document Layout section

Creating a document content file

Use a text editor to create the document content file. It should contain:

- An MML identification line (required)

= An <! I ncl ude> statement that names the MML include file (see “Control and macro statements” on
page 7)

- A Document Text section

Opening the document content file

To create a FrameMaker document from the include and document content files, open the document
content file with your FrameMaker product. When you save the resulting document, a FrameMaker
product replaces the . mm file suffix with a . f mfile suffix to avoid overwriting the original MML file.

5



MML Statements

An MML file consists of markup statements and document text. Markup statements begin with a left angle
bracket (<) and end with a balancing right angle bracket (>). For example, signals the beginning of a new
section, while switches fonts. Case is not significant in statement names, so would work as well.

All text outside angle brackets is document text. Within document text, adjacent nonblank lines are
considered to be in the same paragraph; one or more blank lines separate paragraphs (a blank line is two
consecutive return characters). markup statements can also signal paragraph boundaries. (See “Paragraph
statements” on page 11.)

If the text contains a left or right angle bracket character (that is, one that should appear in the FrameMaker
document instead of beginning or ending a markup statement), a backslash character must precede the
angle bracket (for example, \< or \>).

MML file structure

An MML file can contain the following sections, in this order.

Section Contains
MML identification line An <MVL> statement identifying the file as an MML file.
Macro Definition <! Def i neMacr 0> and <! Def i neChar > statements that define simple macros used in subse-

quent markup statements.

Font Definition <! Def i neFont > statements that define named sets of font properties for use within document
text and other markup statements.

Paragraph Format Definition <! Def i nePar > and <! Def i neTag> statements that define or declare paragraph formats.
Document Layout Document layout statements that define document properties.
Document Text ASCII characters along with font, special character, anchored frame, and paragraph-related

markup statements. The first nonspace text character or document text statement outside a
markup statement signals the beginning of the document text section.

All sections except the MML identification line and the Document Text section are optional. For infor-
mation about which sections to include in an MML file, see “Using MML to create FrameMaker documents”
on page 3.

Markup statement overview
The general format of a markup statement is:

<Stat ement Name Opti onal Datal t ems>




ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
MML Statements

The following conventions are used to describe the format of data items.

This term Means

char A single character code or a backslash equivalent, such as\ t for tab (see “MML character set,”
next).

string Any sequence of characters enclosed by double quotation marks (“ abc™). To use a backslash in
a string, type \ \ . To use double quotation marks in a string, type \ " .

commentstring Any sequence of characters. Double quotation marks are not required.

name A simple alphanumeric string starting with a nonspace character and ending with a space or a
right angle bracket (>). Case is not significant.

number An integer.

boolean Yes, No, Y, or N. Case is not significant.

measure A real number, which may contain a decimal point and digits to the right of the decimal point,
followed by an optional unit of
measurement: i nch, i n, “ (for inch), cm nm pi ca, pc, or pt . If a unit of measurement is not
provided, the MML filter uses the default unit (see <Uni t > on page 9).

unit A unit of measurement: i nch, i n, “ (for inch), cm nm pi ca, pc, or pt.

Ircd Alignment type: | eft,1,right,r,center,c,leftright,|r,deci mal,ord.

MML character set

MML uses the FrameMaker character set. However, because an MML file can contain only ASCII
characters and because of MML parsing requirements, you must represent certain characters in document
text with backslash (\) sequences.

Character Representation
Tab \t

Forced Return \n

< \ <

> \ >

\ \\

non-ASClI \ xnn

The backslash sequence \ xnn represents a FrameMaker character code, a 1-digit or 2-digit hexadecimal
number that represents a character outside of the printing ASCII range. The backslash sequence must end
with a space. You can use character codes in the ranges \ x20 to\ x7e and \ x80 to \ xf e. Other values

are ignored. For an explanation of character code values, see the online manual FrameMaker Character Sets.

Control and macro statements

You use control and macro statements to set up your MML file. The following statements (except for the
<MVL> statement) can appear anywhere in the file.

7



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
MML Statements

<MML commentstring>
All MML files must begin with an <MVL> statement.

<Comment commentstring>

Places comments in the MML file. The conmrent st ri ng argument is ignored when the file is read.

<IDefineMacro name string>

Replaces all occurrences of the newly defined statement <name > with the replacement textin st ri ng.
Note that st ri ng is rescanned each time nane is encountered.

You must put one or more spaces between the nane and st r i ng arguments when you define a macro.

For example, suppose your text editor does not give you a way to type the Yen symbol (¥). You can use the
following statement to define a new MML statement, <Yen>, that represents the FrameMaker Yen character
(\ xb4):

<! DefineMacro Yen "<Character \\xb4 >">

When you import or open your document in a FrameMaker product, MML replaces each <Yen>
statement with a Yen character.

For a list of character codes, see the online manual FrameMaker Character Sets.
MML statement names are not case sensitive, so you should not use macro names that are case sensitive.

For example, suppose you define two macros for the symbols E and é as follows:

<! DefineMacro E@ "<Character \\x83 >">
<! DefineMacro e@ "<Character \\x8e >">

When you open this file in a FrameMaker product, MML replaces all <E@ > and <e @ > statements with
the symbol é. Because statement names are not case sensitive, MML reads both <! Def i neMacr o> state-
ments as definitions of the same macro, and it uses the most recently defined macro.

<IDefineChar char string>
Replaces all occurrences of char in the document text with st ri ng.
You must put exactly one space between and char and at least one space between char andstri ng.

Use this statement to remap character codes for foreign and other special keyboards. For example, suppose
that the Yen symbol is represented by character code \ xf e in the MML file, but the Yen symbol is repre-
sented by character code \ xb4 in a FrameMaker document. This statement:

<! DefineChar \xfe "<Character \\xb4 >" >

causes MML to convert all \ xf e characters in the MML file to \ xb4 characters in the FrameMaker
document. (See on page 16.)

8



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0 (9
MML Statements

<Include string>

Reads the file named st ri ng as MML input. If you provide just a filename, MML searches for the file in
the directory containing the MML file being processed. If you provide a complete pathname, MML
searches for the file in the directory specified by the pathname.

<Units unit>

Establishes default units for all measurements. If a <Uni t s> statement appears in the MML file, it must
come before the font definitions section. If the statement is not supplied, the default value is used for all
measurements.

<IAlias newname currentname>

Creates a new statement name that is a synonym for an existing statement name. The newnane and
cur rent name arguments are not enclosed in angle brackets. For example, you could define a synonym
and then use the synonym to define a macro as follows:

<IAlias !M ! DefineMacro>

<IMD bi "<Bold><Italic>">

You could then use <bi > within the document text to set the current font to bold italic.

<EndOfInput>

Ignores all remaining text in the MML file. Use <EndCOF | nput > to debug an MML file or to temporarily
modify an MML file so that a FrameMaker product reads only part of it.

<Message String>

Prints the specified st r i ng. Use <Message> to debug an MML file.

In FrameMaker products on UNIX, messages appear in the window from which you started your
FrameMaker product. In FrameMaker products on Windows and Macintosh, you must turn on Show File
Translation Errors in the Preferences dialog box to display messages. The messages appear in a console
window in Microsoft Windows and in an Error Log window on the Macintosh.

Font statements

MML font statements provide character format control similar to the control provided by the Character
Designer window or by the Format command in a FrameMaker document. You cannot use MML state-
ments to store character formats in the Character Catalog.

Most of the font statements can appear in the Font Definition, Paragraph Format Definition, Document
Layout, and Document Text sections of an MML file. However, <! Def i neFont > can appear only in the
Font Definition section.

<family name>

Changes font family. The nanme argument must match a font family name that is installed with a
FrameMaker product; case is significant. The font families are listed in the Format>Font submenu. If no
<f am | y> statement is provided, the default family is .



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
MML Statements

<italic>
<noitalic>
<bold>
<nobold>
<underline>
<nounderline>
<strike>
<nostrike>
<oblique>
<nooblique>

These statements turn various font styles on and off. A font style remains in effect until you turn it off. For
example, the following MML input:

You can switch from <bol d> bold to <nobol d> plain font styles.

produces this result in a FrameMaker document:
You can switch from bold to plain font styles.

The<i t al i c>and<obl i que> statements are synonymous, as are the <noi t al i ¢>and
<noobl i que> statements.

<plain>

Same as <nobol d><noi t al i c><nounder| i ne><nost ri ke>. The default style is <pl ai n>.

<superscript>
<subscript>
<normal>

These statements change the relative position of the text baseline. The baseline position remains in effect
until you turn it off. The default position is <nor mal >.

For example, the following MML input:

e<super scri pt >i *pi <nor mal >=-1

produces this result in a FrameMaker document:

e"Pi=_1

<pts number >

Changes font size. For example, <pt s 10> changes the current font size to 10 points. The default size is
<pts 12>.

<IDefineFont name fontstatements>

Defines a character format. It executes the list of f ont st at ement s (the statements defined in this
section) and then establishes the current font properties as the character format. For examples of
<! Def i neFont >and its use, see , “Samples.”

10



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
MML Statements

The character formats you define in an MML file are used to indicate font changes for words and phrases.
However, they do not correspond to the formats stored in a document’s Character Catalog, so you cannot
store formats in the Character Catalog or apply a character format by using the tags of formats stored in
the Character Catalog.

Paragraph statements

Paragraph statements in MML provide a subset of the paragraph formatting control provided by the
Paragraph Designer.

Most paragraph statements can appear within the Paragraph Format Definition section and between
paragraphs in the Document Text section. Exceptions are <! Def i nePar >and <! Def i neTag>, which
can appear only in the Paragraph Format Definition section.

<par>

Ends a paragraph. The current font properties and paragraph settings remain in effect. Two or more
consecutive return characters act as a <par > statement. A new paragraph begins only when a nonspace
text character is read; leading tabs and spaces are ignored. To begin a paragraph with a tab, use the
predefined <Tab> macro (see <Char act er > on page 16). To begin a paragraph with a space, use the
predefined <Har dSpace> macro or define your own <Space> macro by using the

<! Def i neMacr o> statement (see <! Def i neMacr 0> on page 8). The <par > statement is most useful
within macro definitions.

<LeftIndent measure>

Changes the paragraph left indent. The default value is 0”.

<Rightindent measure>

Changes the paragraph right indent. The default value is 0”.

<Firstindent measure>

Sets the left indent for the first line of a paragraph. The default value is 0”.

<SpaceBefore measure>

Sets the space above the paragraph. The default value is Opt .

<SpaceAfter measure>

Sets the space below the paragraph. The default value is Opt .

<Leading measure>
Determines the space between lines within the paragraph. The default value is 2pt .
Always specify a unitinameasur e argument. If you don’t, MML uses the current default unit, which is set

by the <Uni t s> statement and is usually inches. So <Leadi ng 2> would put 2 inches of leading between
each paragraph, not 2 points.

11



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0 |12
MML Statements

<Alignment lrc>

Sets the alignment of paragraph lines. The default value is| r (justified).

<AutoNumber boolean>

Sets automatic numbering of paragraphs. If <Aut oNunber Yes> is specified, there must also be a valid
string. The default value is “ “ (no automatic numbering).

<NumberFormat string>

Determines the numbering format for paragraphs that are automatically numbered. Ignored unless is
specified. The default value is (an empty string).

A paragraph autonumber format in an MML file can contain a number series label, printing characters,
and counters. However, MML supports a limited form of autonumbering. To use the full functionality of
autonumbering in a FrameMaker document, set up the autonumber format in a FrameMaker template
rather than in an MML file (see your user’s manual).

To specify an autonumber format in the MML file, specify an optional series label, a counter, and printing
characters. Use the following syntax for counters.

Use To

A plus sign (+) Increase the value of the counter by 1

A number sign (#) Use the current value of the counter

A number Set the value of the counter to the specified number

For example, the following table shows three autonumber formats for section, subsection, and sub-
subsection headings.

This autonumber format Appears in the document as

<NumberFormat "'Section +.0\t"> Section 1.0 Section heading
<NumberFormat "'Section +.0\t"> Section 2.0 Next section heading
<NumberFormat "'Section #.+\t""> Section 2.1 Subsection heading
<NumberFormat *'Section #.+\t"> Section 2.2 Next subsection heading
<NumberFormat *'Section #.#.+\t"> Section 2.2.1 Sub-subsection heading
<NumberFormat *'Section #.#.+\t"> Section 2.2.2 Next sub-subsection heading
<NumberFormat *'Section +.0\t""> Section 3.0 Next section heading

<Hyphenate boolean>

Turns automatic hyphenation on or off. The default value is Yes (automatic hyphenation).



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
MML Statements

<ColumnTop boolean>

Sets the starting place for the paragraph on the page. If <Col utmTop Yes> is specified, the paragraph
starts at the top of a column; otherwise it starts anywhere. These settings correspond to the Start Anywhere
and Start Top of Column properties in the Paragraph Designer. The default value is No (paragraph starts
anywhere).

<WithNext boolean>

Determines whether or not to keep the paragraph in the same column as the beginning of the next
paragraph. The default value is No (don’t keep paragraphs together).

<Tolerance number>

Specifies the maximum number of adjacent lines that may be hyphenated when automatic hyphenation is
turned on. The default value is 2.

<BlockSize number>

Specifies the minimum number of widow and orphan lines. The default value is 1.

<TabStop dimension>

Sets a tab stop at the indicated position. This statement can only appear in a <TabSt ops> statement.

<TabStopType Ircd>

Establishes the tab type for all subsequently defined tab stops until the next <TabSt op Ty pe> statement.
This statement can only appear in a <TabSt ops> statement. The default value is 1 (left tab).

<TabStopLeader char>

Establishes the tab leader character for all subsequently defined tab stops until the next
<TabSt opLeader > statement. This statement can only appear in a <TabSt ops> statement. The
default value is the space character (no leader).

You must have exactly one space between TabSt opLeader and the char argument when you define a tab
stop leader.

<TabStops tabstatements>

Defines a set of tab stops. Each tab stop is determined by a <TabSt op> substatement. The tab type and
associated leader character are determined by the most recent <TabSt opType> and

<TabSt opLeader > substatements, which may be freely intermingled among the <TabSt op>
substatements, as shown in the following example:

<TabSt ops
<TabSt opType | >
<TabSt opLeader .>
<TabStop .5">

>

To clear all tabs, use an empty tab stop list: <TabSt ops>.

13



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0 |14
MML Statements

<IDefinePar name parstatements>

Creates a named paragraph format that has the paragraph properties specified in the list of par st at e-
ment s (the statements defined in this section, “Paragraph statements™).

When you open or import an MML document, the resulting FrameMaker document contains a Paragraph
Catalog entry for each paragraph format defined in the MML file using <! Def i nePar > statements. A
stored paragraph format is applied to any MML paragraph that is preceded by the format’s tag. For
examples of the <! Def i nePar > statement and its use, see “Include file” on page 23.

<IDefineTag name>

Establishes a paragraph format name like <! Def i nePar >. However, unlike <! Def i nePar >,
<! Def i neTag> does not generate a Paragraph Catalog entry when the MML file is imported or opened
as a FrameMaker document.

Use <! Def i neTag> when you want to import an MML file into a FrameMaker document that already
has the Paragraph Catalog set up or when you will import formats from a template. When an MML
paragraph is preceded by a tag declared by a <! Def i neTag> statement, the FrameMaker document’s
Paragraph Catalog is searched for a format with a matching tag. If such a format exists, the paragraph’s
format is set to match the corresponding format in the Paragraph Catalog. For examples of the

<! Def i neTag> statement and its use, see “Include file” on page 20.

MML tag names cannot have a space in them (although tag names in a FrameMaker document can). The
nanme argument must match a tag name in the Paragraph Catalog; case is significant.

Document layout statements

MML's document layout statements provide control similar to the control provided by the Custom Blank
Paper options to the New command and by the Column Layout and Page Size commands. (See your user’s
manual.)

Document layout statements may appear only in the document layout section.

<PageWidth measure>
Sets the page width. The default value is 8. 5.

<PageHeight measure>
Sets the page height. The default value is 11”.

<TopMargin measure>
<BottomMargin measure>
<LeftMargin measure>
<RightMargin measure>

Sets the page’s top, bottom, left, and right margins. Each margin is offset from the corresponding edge of
the paper and defines the area occupied by a text frame. The default value for each margin is 1”.



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
MML Statements

<Columns number>

Sets the number of columns. The default value is 1.

<ColumnGap measure>

Determines the gap between columns. The default value is 0. 25”.

<LeftHeader string>
<CenterHeader string>
<RightHeader string>
<LeftFooter String>
<CenterFooter string>
<RightFooter string>

Establishes the specified st ri ng as part of a page header or page footer (left-aligned, centered, or right-
aligned). The default value is ““ (an empty string).

To insert a page number variable in a header or footer, use a number sign (#) in the string.

<HeaderFont fontstatements>

Designates the specified font statements or a named font definition to be used in all header and footer
strings. The default value is<Fami |y Ti mes><pts 12> <Pl ai n>,

<HeaderTopMargin measure>

Specifies the margin from the top edge of the paper to the header. The header sits just below the margin.
The default value is 0. 5”.

<HeaderBottomMargin measure>

Specifies the margin from the bottom edge of the paper to the baseline of the footer. The default value is
. 05",

<HeaderLeftMargin measure >

Specifies the margin from the left edge of the paper to the header and footer. The default value is 1”.

<HeaderRightMargin measure>

Specifies the margin from the right edge of the paper to the header and footer. The default value is 1”.

<HeaderPageNumberStyle style>

Specifies the document’s main page numbering style where st yl e is Ar abi ¢, UCRonman, LCRonan,
UCAI pha, or LCAl pha. The default value is Ar abi c.

<FirstPageHeader boolean>

Controls whether or not headers are displayed on the first page of a document. The default value is Yes
(display headers).

15



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
MML Statements

<FirstPageFooter boolean>

Controls whether or not footers are displayed on the first page of a document. The default value is Yes
(display footers).

<DoubleSided boolean>

Specifies single-sided or double-sided pagination. No means single-sided. The default value is No.

<FirstPageLeft boolean>

Specifies a left or right first page. No means the first page is considered a right page. <Fi r st PagelLef t >
is meaningful only if preceded by a<Doubl eSi ded Yes> statement. The default value is No (first page
is a right page).

<FirstPageNumber number >

Sets the number for the first page of the document. The default value is 1.

Document text statements

The Document Text section contains:

- Text outside of markup statements
- Font statements and references to named character formats (see <! Def i neFont > on page 10)

- Paragraph statements and references to named paragraph formats (see <! Def i nePar > on page 14 and
<! Def i neTag> on page 14)

= Macros defined with <! Def i neMacr 0> and <! Def i neChar > (see “Control and macro statements”
on page 7)

= <Char act er > statements (described in this section)

= Anchored frames defined with <Af r ame> statements (described in this section)

= Markers defined with <Mar ker > statements (described in this section)

Regular document text in an MML file can only contain ASCII characters. To include special characters in
regular document text, use a backslash sequence (see “MML character set” on page 7) or use the
<Char act er > statement (described next).

<Character number>

Represents a character code value in the ranges 32 to 126 and 128 to 254 (\ x20 to\ x7e and \ x80 to

\ xf e). Other values are ignored. To use hexadecimal values in a <Char act er > statement, leave a space
between the number and the right bracket (for example, <Char act er \ x86 >).Use <Char act er >
statements to enter characters outside the printing ASCII range. They may occur within document text and
within definitions of macros that are used in document text. Whenever <Char act er > statements are
nested within <! Def i neMacr 0> and <! Def i neChar > statements, you must type two backslashes
before the hexadecimal value. For example:

<! DefineChar \xfe "<Character \\xb4 >" >

16



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
MML Statements

Two backslashes are necessary because of the order in which the MML filter processes the statement. Note

that! Def i neChar must be followed by exactly one space.

You can also use the following predefined macros, which expand to the appropriate <Char act er > state-

ments.
Macro name Description
<Tab> Tab
<Har dSpace> Nonbreaking space

<Di scHyphen>

Discretionary hyphen

<NoHyphen> Suppress hyphenation
<Cent > Cent (¢)

<Pound> Sterling (£)

<Yen> Yen (¥)

<EnDash> En dash (-)
<EnDash> Em dash (—)
<Dagger > Dagger (1)

<Doubl eDagger >

Double dagger (})

<Bul | et >

Bullet (=)

<Har dRet ur n>

Forced return

<AFrame <BRect | t w h>>

Creates an anchored frame, placing the anchor symbol after the character that precedes the <AFr ame>
statement. The <AFr ane> statement must contain a <BRect > statement that gives the frame’s left and
top coordinates relative to the enclosing page or frame and the frame’s width and height. Following the
<BRect > statement, there may be other substatements, including the <Fr ameTy pe > statement (used to
define the frame’s position relative to the anchor symbol). The <AFr ane> statement, and all its substate-
ments, are MIF (Maker Interchange Format) statements. For information about MIF statements, see the
online manual MIF Reference.

A minimal statement is:

<AFrame <BRect 0 0 4" 2"> >

This statement places an empty 4-inch by 2-inch anchored frame in the document. The default frame type
is<FraneType Bel ow>, which corresponds to the Below Current Line setting in the Anchored Frame
dialog box. (See your user’s manual.)

For an example of an <AFr ane> statement that includes graphics, see “Document content file” on page 26.

17



<Marker MarkerSubstatements>

ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0

MML Statements

Inserts a marker. You can use the following MIF <Mar ker > substatements to describe the marker’s
settings; other MIF <Mar ker > substatements are not allowed.

Statement

Marker setting

<Mlype nunber>

Specifies the marker type number. The marker type numbers correspond to the marker names

in the Marker window as follows:

0 Header/Footer $1
1 Header/Footer $2
2 Index

3 Comment

4 Subject

5 Author

6 Glossary

7 Equation

8 Hypertext

9 Cross-Ref

10 Conditional Text

11 through 25

Type 11 through Type 25

<MText string>

Specifies the marker text. The string must begin with a left single quotation mark (') and end
with a straight single quotation mark ('). You cannot use double quotation marks (**).

For example:

<Mar ker <MType 2> <Mrlext ‘rectangles, drawi ng' > >

describes an index entry with the text “rectangles, drawing.”

To include a left angle bracket (<), right angle bracket (>), or backslash (\) in the marker text, precede it

with a backslash. For example:

<Mar ker <MType 2>
<MText “duplicate,

describes an index marker whose marker text is “duplicate, see copy<$nopage>"

see copy\ <$nopage\>' > >

For more information about MIF <Mar ker > substatements, see the online manual MIF Reference.

Obsolete statement

The following MML statement is obsolete:

<For ceFont >

MML reads a <For ceFont > statement but ignores it.

18



Samples

This appendix contains sample MML descriptions of documents. The sample documents have been
provided with this manual and are located in the directory or folder in which your FrameMaker product
is installed.

For a FrameMaker product on this platform Look here

UNIX The /fm ni t/ 1 anguage/ Sanpl es directory, where | anguage is the language in
use, such as usengl i sh

Macintosh The Sanpl es folder

Windows The sanpl es directory

The MML sample files have the file suffix . nmi .

Specifying document format with a template

The following illustration shows a document created by importing an MML file into the standard
FrameMaker template Book/ Chapt er (book/ chapt er in Windows).

19



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
Samples

To create this sample document, use the New command to create a new document from the Book/Chapter
template. Then use the Import>File command to import the MML sample file chapt ext . nm into the

document.

CHAPTER 1

Study of Volcanic
Fruptions

Wolcanology, ateanch of geology, is the stwdy of wolcanoes and wolanic actirty.
Althoogh wolcanoes ape difficolt o study becase of fhe hazards immolwed, wolcan
observatories hawve existed for decades.

Types of eruptions

Volcanoes exupt in a wide variety of ways. Ewena single wolcano may go theough
several exuptionplases in one active period. Exuptions are classified according o
the geachernical cornposition and viscosity of the lavas, natuze of the flows or adh
zelease, and associated phenornena. Magrnatic eruptions are the most coromnon, but
the mostviolat arke frorn stearn explosions when the fieny magroa reaches surface
water, ice, or groundwater.

Pelean eraptions

Pelean eruptions, nacoed after the 1902 exvption of Mount Pelee on the Caribbean
island of Martirique, are characterized by incandescent. flows of rock and purnice
fragroents. The entraproent of high-ternperature gases in these “glowing ava-
lanvhes,” krewn by the Frend tean snes ardeete, & associted with a particularky
wiolent phase of exuption.

Grear Zvents of the Tweatieth Century 1

Include file

The following include file, chapf nt . mm , contains <! Def i neTag> statements for paragraph formats
in the Chapter template.

20



<MVL>

<Comment *** |nclude file for Chapter tenplate>
<Comment *** Define paragraph formats in the Book/ Chapter tenplate>

<! Defi neTag
<! Def i neTag
<! DefineTag
<! DefineTag
<! DefineTag
<! DefineTag
<! DefineTag
<! Def i neTag
<! Defi neTag
<! Defi neTag
<! Defi neTag
<! Def i neTag
<! Defi neTag
<! DefineTag
<! DefineTag
<! DefineTag
<! DefineTag
<! DefineTag
<! DefineTag

Body>

BodyAf t er Head>
Bul | et ed>

Bul I et edCont >
Cel | Body>

Cel | Headi ng>
ChapterTitle>
Equat i on>
Extract >

Fi gur e>

Foot not e>

Headi ng1>

Headi ng2>

Headi ngRuni n>
Nunber ed>
Nunber ed1>
Nunber edCont >
Tabl eFoot not e>
Tabl eTi tl e>

Document content file

ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
Samples

The following file, chapt xt . m , contains the chapter text; each paragraph is tagged with one of the

formats defined in the include file.

21



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0

<MVL>
<Comment *** |nclude formats in chapfnt. >
<I'ncl ude "chapfnt.mi">

<Comment *** Report Body>

<ChapterTitle>

<Marker <MTlype 2> <Mrlext ‘vol canic eruptions\<$startrange\> > >Study
of Vol canic Eruptions

<BodyAf t er Head>

Vol canol ogy, a branch of geology, is the study of vol canoes and

vol canic activity. Al though vol canoes are difficult to study because
of the hazards involved, vol cano observatories have existed for
decades.

<Headi ng1>

Types of eruptions

<BodyAf t er Head>

Vol canoes erupt in a wide variety of ways. Even a single vol cano may
go through several eruption phases in one active period. Eruptions
are classified according to the geochenical conposition and
viscosity of the lavas, nature of the flows or ash release, and
associ at ed phenomena. Magmatic eruptions are the mpst common, but

the nost violent arise from steam expl osi ons when the fiery magna reaches surface water, ice, or

groundwat er .

<Headi ng2>
<Mar ker <MType 2> <Mlext “eruptions, Pelean' > >Pel ean eruptions

<BodyAf t er Head>

Pel ean eruptions, naned after the 1902 eruption of Munt Pelee on
the Caribbean island of Martinique, are characterized by

i ncandescent flows of rock and punice fragnents. The entrapnent of
hi gh-tenperature gases in these " "glow ng aval anches,'' known by
the French term<italic>nuee ardente<noitalic> is associated with
a particularly viol ent phase of eruption. <Marker <MIype 2> <Mrext
“vol cani ¢ eruptions\<$endrange\ > > >

Specifying document format with MML

The following illustration shows a document created from two MML files:

- An include file contains document formats.

- A document content file contains the document text.

Samples

22



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
Samples

The two files can be merged; however, you should keep format information and document content in

separate files.

To create this sample document, open the MML file sanpl e. m .

Ilaker Mlarkup Language Specification
Maker Markup Language Specification

1.0 Introduction

Maker Markop Langnage (ML) is nsed to create formatted Framebdaker
docoments from & text file. WML allows access to many Framebdaker features.

WL allows formatted documents to be created using both a FENCODE style of
merkop, in which document format and content are separate notions, and a

formatting style of merkop, in which actual formatting specificatons are
intermingled with the docuwment text.

Thiz document containg the following sections:

+  Instructions for creating ML documents
+  Cverview of WML file formar and syntax
+ Description of each MWL Statement

+  Sample ML file

2.0 Creating and Using MML Documents

An ML documentis a text file containing ML statements, text brokenup into
paragraphs. It can be created nsing any rext editor. It can also be created nsing
FrameMaker when saving the docoment, speafy Text Only in the Save dialogbox

Second Draft Fage 1

Include file

The following include file, f or mat s. m |, contains formatting information.

<MW 1.00 - Sanple standard font, paragraph, and docunent fornats>
<Comment *** Define fonts for Title, Section, Body, Headers

and Footers. Mst of the defaults are good, so we just

specify famly, size, and style. "ft" stands for "font

for Titles", "fs" is "font for sections," etc.>
<! DefineFont ft

<Fam |y Times>

23



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0 |24
Samples

<pts 18>

<Bol d>

<! DefineFont fs
<Fam |y Times>
<pts 14>

<Bol d>

<

DefineFont fb
<Fam |y Times>
<pts 12>

<Pl ai n>

<! DefineFont f hf
<Fam |y Times>
<pts 10>

<Plain >

<Comment *** Set appropriate font for a Title paragraph and
define its formt.>

<IDefinePar Title

<ft>

<Ali gnment Center>

<SpaceAfter 12pt>

<Comment *** Set font and define other paragraph formats. >
<! DefinePar Section

<fs>

<Alignnent Left >

<Leftlndent 0.50">

<Firstlndent 0.00">



<Ri ght I ndent 0.00">
<Leadi ng Opt>
<SpaceBefore 9pt >
<SpaceAfter 9pt>

<Aut oNunber Yes >
<Nunber Format "+ 0\t">

<TabSt ops <TabStop 0.50"> >

! Def i nePar Body

<f b>

<Alignnment LeftRight >
<Left!ndent 0.50">
<Firstlndent 0.50">
<Ri ght I ndent 0.00">
<Leadi ng 2pt>
<SpaceBefore Opt >
<SpaceAfter 10pt>

<Aut oNunber No >

<TabSt ops>

! DefinePar Bulletltem

<Alignnent Left >
<Left!ndent 0.75">
<Firstlndent 0.50">

<Ri ght I ndent 0.00">
<Leadi ng 2pt>

<SpaceBef ore Opt >
<SpaceAfter 3pt>

<Aut oNunber Yes>

<Nunber Format "\ xA5 \t">

<Comment *** \xA5 is the bullet character. \t is a tab

character.>

ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
Samples

25



<TabSt ops <TabStop 0.75">>

<Comment *** Document Layout descriptions. Mst of the
default settings are good. >

<Pagewi dth 7.00">

<PageHei ght 10.00">

<TopMargin 0.75">

<Bot t onMargin 0. 75" >

<LeftMargin 0.50">

<Ri ght Margi n 0.50">

<Header TopMar gi n 0. 40" >

<Header Bot t onMar gi n 0. 46" >

<Header Lef t Margi n 1. 00" >

<Header Ri ght Margi n 1. 00" >

Document content file

The following MML file, sanpl e. nm , contains the document text.

<M\L 1.00 A sample nmm file>

<Comment *** |nclude the font, paragraph, docunent definitions
fromanother file. By keeping the formats in different files
than the docunent text, all documents can be assigned a new

format by just changing one file.>

<Comment *** |nclude formats in formats. mi>

<I'nclude "fornmats. mi">

<Comment *** Define a few nacros just to show how it is done.

Woul d normal Iy put such standard macros in an include file.>

<! DefineMacro if "<ltalic>">

<! DefineMacro pf "<Plain> >

ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
Samples

26



<! DefineMacro bf "<Bold>" >

<Comment *** Set up Headers and Footers. The next line sets the
font.>

<Header Font <f hf >>

<Ri ght Header "Maker Markup Language Specification">

<LeftFooter "Second Draft">

<Ri ght Foot er "Page #">

<Comment *** Start of Docunent Text ***>

<Title>

Maker Markup Language Specification

<Section>

I ntroduction

<Body>

Maker Markup Language (MWL) is used to create formatted
FrameMaker docunments froma text file. MM allows access to

many FrameMaker product features.

<Comment *** The follow ng Body paragraph contains an anchored
frame. The AFrame statenent is equivalent to a MF AFrane
statement. (For a detailed description, see the online
manual "M F Reference.") Inside the frane is a star. W

just show this here so you can see how it is done.>

MW all ows formatted docunents to be created using both a
<i f >GENCCDE <pf>style of markup, in which docunent format and
content are separate notions,
<AFrame <BRect 0 0 4 2> <FraneType Bel ow>
<Pol ygon

<Pen 0> <PenWdth "1.0'> <Fill 6> <lInverted No >

ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
Samples

27



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0 |28
Samples

<NunPoi nts 10>

<Point 2.03" 0.29"> <Point 2.19" 0.83"> <Point 2.76" 0.83">
<Point 2.28" 1.17"> <Point 2.49" 1.71"> <Point 2.03" 1.36">
<Point 1.56" 1.71"> <Point 1.76" 1.15"> <Point 1.28" 0.83">

<Point 1.86" 0.83"

\2

> # end of Pol ygon

and a formatting style of markup, in which actual formatting

specifications are internmingled with the document text.

This document contains the follow ng sections:
<Bull etlten»

Instructions for creating MWL docunents

Overview of MML file format and syntax

Description of each MWL Statenent

Sanple MM file

<Section>

Creating and Using MWL Docunents

<Body>

An MM docunent is a text file containing MML statenments, text

broken up into paragraphs. It can be created using any text

editor. It can also be created using a FrameMaker product: when saving

the docunent, specify Text Only in the Save dial og box.

<Comment *** Would be followed by additional such Iines>



29

MML Messages

FrameMaker products use an MML filter to read an MML file. The filter translates the MML file and
produces a temporary MIF file that a FrameMaker product opens as a document. While the filter is reading
the MML file, it might detect errors such as unexpected character sequences. It responds by displaying
error messages. Even if it finds an error, the filter continues to process the MML file and reads as much of
the document as possible.

This section lists the messages produced by the filter, along with their explanations. Words in italic indicate
variable words in a message. A line number is printed along with most messages when they appear on the
screen.

MML MSG: Message_String

Not an error; generated by a user <Message> statement.

MML: Bad option ‘Character’.

The filter did not recognize this option character. The option is ignored.

Bad Boolean: ‘Unexpected_String’

The filter expected to see Yes or No. The value No is assumed.

Bad Ircd: ‘Unexpected_String’
The filter expected to see Lef t , Ri ght, Cent er, Deci mal ,or Left Ri ght .

Bad real number: ‘Unexpected_Char’

A nonreal number character appeared in the middle of a real number.

Bad style: ‘Unexpected_String’
The filter expected to see Ar abi ¢, LCRoman, UCRonman, LCAl pha, or UCAl pha.

Bad unit: ‘Unexpected_String’
The filter expected to see a valid unit (i nch, cm and so on).

Cannot find ‘filename’.

The filter can’t find the specified input file. Make sure that the file exists, and that you have read access to
it; then try again.

Cannot find end of comment on line n.

The comment that began on the specified line did not end by the time the file was completely read.



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
MML Messages

Cannot open filename

The filter couldn’t find the named include file. Make sure that the file is in the correct format and that you
have read access to it; then try again. If this message still appears, close some open files or windows and try
again.

Cannot open temporary file.

The filter couldn’t open its temporary file. Make sure you have write access to / t np, your home directory,
or the current directory; then try again. If this message still appears, close some open files or windows and
try again.

Cannot write filename

The filter couldn’t open the specified output file for writing. Make sure you have write access; then try
again. If this message still appears, close some open files or windows and try again.

Character ‘Character’ needs ending space.

Characters specified with \ x must end with a space.

Expected string, not ‘Unexpected_Char’

The filter expected to see a string starting with a double quotation mark (") rather than the unexpected
character shown in the message.

FATAL!

The filter encountered a problem from which it can’'t recover. Write down the error message and contact
Adobe Technical Support.

Input stack overflow.

There are too many nested include files (maybe in an include loop). The maximum nesting depth is 100.

Internal Error.

The filter encountered an internal error. Please contact Adobe Technical Support.

Junk at end of command: Junk_String

The filter expected to see a a right angle bracket (>).

Keyword too long: over 1000 characters.

While looking for a macro name or other keyword, the filter found a very long token (over 1,000
characters). Check the MML file for a syntax error and try again.

Never finished defining ‘Character’.

The filter encountered a <! Def i ne..> statement within a <! Def i ne..> statement (for example, a
<! Def i neChar > statement within a <! Def i nePar > statement). You must finish the first
<! Def i ne..> statement before beginning another.

30



ADOBE FRAMEMAKER 6.0
MML Messages

The filter ignores the first <! Def i ne..> statement and continues reading the file. The results, however,
are not likely to be what you intended.

Out of memory!

The filter was unable to complete the translation of the MML file because it ran out of memory. To free
memory for the filter, quit some FrameMaker document windows or terminate other processes.

String too long.

A very long string was found. The maximum string length is 1000 characters; characters beyond that are
truncated.

Tab commands allowed only within <TabStops . . .>.

The statements <TabSt opType>, <TabSt opLeader >, and <TabSt op> can appear only within a
<TabSt ops> statement.

Too many -l options.

The maximum number of - | optionsis 100. The nml t omi f filter exits. (This error message is valid only
for FrameMaker products on UNIX.)

Undefined macro: Macro_Name

There is no definition for this macro. The undefined macro is ignored.

Unexpected right angle bracket.

A right angle bracket (>) with no matching left bracket (<) has appeared.

Usage: mmltomif [-L language] [-l path] [input [output]].

You started nmi t omi f inashell window with incorrect parameters. Restart nm t oni f with the following
parameters:

| anguage language in use, such as usengl i sh

path pathname for included files (you can specify multiple include paths by specifying - | pat h for
each path you want to search)

i nput pathname of MML file to read

out put pathname of MIF file to write (if you specify this option, you must also specify the i nput option)

This error message is valid only for FrameMaker products on UNIX.

31



Index

Symbols

lAlias statement 9
IDefineChar statement 8
IDefineFont statement 10
IDefineMacro statement 8
IDefinePar statement 14
IDefineTag statement 14
< (left angle bracket) 6

> (right angle bracket) 6

\ (backslash), using for special
characters 7

A

AFrame statement 17
lAlias statement 9
Alignment statement 12
angle brackets (< >) 6
AutoNumber statement 12

B

backslash (\), using for special
characters 7

BlockSize statement 13

bold statement 10
BottomMargin statement 14
BRect statement 17

C

CenterFooter statement 15
CenterHeader statement 15
chapfmt.mml file 20
chaptxt.mml file 21

character codes, using for special

characters 7, 16
character formats, defining 10
Character statement 16
characters, defining 8, 16
ColumnGap statement 15
Columns statement 15
ColumnTop statement 13
Comment statement 8
control statements 7-9

conventions, notation 7

D
data item conventions 7
|DefineChar statement 8
|DefineFont statement 10
IDefineMacro statement 8
|DefinePar statement 14
DefineTag statement 14
document content files 3
creating 4, 5
sample 21, 26
document format

specifying with a FrameMaker
template 3

specifying with MML 4
document layout statements 14-16
document text statements 16-18
DoubleSided statement 16

E
EndOfInput statement 9
error messages 29-31

F
family statement 9
file identifier 8
files, including 9
Firstindent statement 11
FirstPageFooter statement 16
FirstPageHeader statement 15
FirstPageLeft statement 16
FirstPageNumber statement 16
font

family, specifying 9

for headers and footers, specifying
15

format, defining 10
size, specifying 10
statements 9-11
styles, specifying 10
footer margins, specifying 15

32

footers, specifying 15
formats.mml file 23

G
gap between columns, specifying 15

H

header margins, specifying 15
HeaderBottomMargin statement 15
HeaderFont statement 15
HeaderLeftMargin statement 15

HeaderPageNumberStyle statement
15

HeaderRightMargin statement 15
headers, specifying 15
HeaderTopMargin statement 15
Hyphenate statement 12

|

include files 3
creating 4,5
sample 20, 23
search path 9

Include statement 9

indents, specifying 11

italic statement 10

L

Leading statement 11
LeftFooter statement 15
LeftHeader statement 15
LeftIndent statement 11
LeftMargin statement 14

M
macro statements 7-9
macros

defining 8

predefined 17
margins, specifying page 14
Marker statement 18
markup statements 6-18



format 6
Message statement 9
messages 29-31
MML files 2
creating 2
file identifier 8
filename suffix 2
samples 19-28
structure 6
MML messages 29-31
MML statement 8
MText statement 18
MType statement 18

N

nobold statement 10

noitalic statement 10
nooblique statement 10
normal statement 10
nostrike statement 10
notation, conventions 7
nounderline statement 10
NumberFormat statement 12

o]

oblique statement 10
orphan line control 13
overstrike font style 10

P

page headers and footers, specifying
15

page margins

for body text 14

for header and footer 15
page numbering 15, 16
PageHeight statement 14
PageWidth statement 14
par statement 11
paragraph format, defining 14
paragraph statements 11-14
paragraph tag, defining 14
paragraph, ending 11
pathnames, for included files 9
plain statement 10
pts statement 10

R

RightFooter statement 15

RightHeader statement 15
RightIndent statement 11

RightMargin statement 14

S
sample.mml file 26
search path, for included files 9
space between lines, specifying 11
SpaceAfter statement 11
SpaceBefore statement 11
spaces, in paragraph tags 14
special characters 7, 16

predefined 17
statements

control 7-9

document layout 14-16

document text 16-18

font 9-11

macro 7-9

paragraph 11-14
strike statement 10
strikethrough font style 10
subscript statement 10
superscript statement 10

T
TabStop statement 13
TabStopLeader statement 13
TabStops statement 13
TabStopType statement 13
Tolerance statement 13
TopMargin statement 14

u
underline statement 10
Units statement 9

W
widow line control 13
WithNext statement 13

33



	Contents
	Introduction
	Using this manual
	MML files
	Using MML to create FrameMaker documents

	MML Statements
	MML file structure
	Markup statement overview
	Font statements
	Paragraph statements
	Document layout statements
	Document text statements
	Obsolete statement

	Samples
	Specifying document format with a template
	Specifying document format with MML

	MML Messages
	Index
	Symbols
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	W


